
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education (SACRE) 

Agenda 

 
 
  

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of SACRE held on 11 July 2022 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4.   Re-appointment of Members of SACRE and Notification of Resignation –  

Report of the Group Director of Operations 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

5.   NASACRE Draft Handbook on Religion and World Views in the Classroom –  
For information and further discussion 
 (Pages 11 - 62) 
 

6.   NASACRE Still Standing Report - Future Direction for SACRES –  
Report of the joint REC/NASACRE LAN Pilot Project 2020/21 – to giver further 

consideration to a formal response. 
 (Pages 63 - 128) 
 

7.   Date and Time of Next Meeting –  
Monday 20 March 2023 commencing at 4.15 pm 

4.15 pm 

Monday, 14 November 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  
 

8.   Supplementary Items(s) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

9.   Questions  
 

 
 

 
 

Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

 
 

 
 
Friday, 4 November 2022 
 
Town Hall, 
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Jenny Uzzell, Group A Paganism 
Martin Stand, Group B Church of England 
Dr MA Quader, Group A The Islamic Society of Darlington 
Helen Ellis, Group A The Roman Catholic Church 
M Calderon, Group A The Religious Society of Friends 
Rev Thompson, Group A Darlington Baptist Church 
B Singh, Group A Sikhism 
Bess Robertson, Group A Darlington Hebrew Congregation (Judaism) 
Gen Chogma, Group A Buddhism 
Meg Thomson, Group A Darlington United Reformed Church 
Dr Kumari, Group A Hinduism 
Emma Walden, Group A Methodist Circuit 
Beth Miller, Group B Church of England 
Councillor C L B Hughes 
Councillor Crudass 
Councillor Curry 
Councillor Renton 
Fiona Rankin, Group C The National Association of School Teacher/Union of Women Teachers 
(NASUWT) 
Stuart Rawle, Group C National Association of Head Teachers (NAHT)  
 
Co-opted Members: 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

M Fryer, Co-opted Member of SACRE 
Jan Mole, Co-opted Member of SACRE 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 
email: Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or Tel 01325 405997 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, DARLINGTON.  DL1 5QT 

MONDAY, 11 JULY 2022 
 
PRESENT – 
 

Jenny Uzzell (Group A Paganism), Martin Stand (Group B Church of England), Helen Ellis (Group 
A The Roman Catholic Church), Bess Robertson (Group A Darlington Hebrew Congregation 

(Judaism)), Rev Paul Baker (Group B Church of England), Councillor C L B Hughes, Councillor 
Curry and Fiona Rankin (Group C The National Association of School Teacher/Union of Women 

Teachers (NASUWT)) 
 

Co-opted Members – M Fryer (Co-opted Member of SACRE) 
 
Officers – Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
 
APOLOGIES – Anne Davison, Meg Thomson (Group A Darlington United Reformed Church), 
Dr Kumari (Group A Hinduism), Councillor Crudass, Councillor Renton, Stuart Rawle (Group C 
National Association of Head Teachers (NAHT)) and Jan Mole (Co-opted Member of SACRE) 
 
 

122 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

123 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF SACRE HELD ON 21 MARCH 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this SACRE held on 21 
March 2022. 
 

Councillor C Hughes requested that the Minutes be amended to reflect the discussion held at 
the meeting on the concerns regarding the quorum issues of this SACRE and that all 

Members be reminded of the importance of attendance and to let the Clerk know if they are 
unable to attend so that any quorum issues can be addressed prior to the meeting. 

 
IT WAS AGREED – That, with the exception of the amendment above, the Minutes be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

124 SACRE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2020/21 
 

 The Group Director of People submitted a report (previously circulated) to give consideration 
and approval to the proposed Annual Report of SACRE for the academic year 2020-2021 prior 

to its submission to the National Association of Standing Advisory Councils on Religious 
Education (NASACRE) and the Department for Education. 
 

IT WAS AGREED – That the submitted Annual Report for 2020-21 be approved and be 
submitted to NASACRE and the Department for Education. 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

125 LOCALLY AGREED SYLLABUS UPDATE 
 

 The Chair advised Members that at its meeting on 5 July 2022 Cabinet had approved the 
Locally Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education in Darlington 2022-2027. 
 
Following approval, the launch of the Syllabus to schools/academies was to be held online 

via Microsoft TEAMs on Wednesday 13 July 2022 and seven primary academies and the three 
maintained schools had signed up to the Syllabus. 

 
The Chair advised Members of SACRE that they were also invited to attend if they wished. 

 
IT WAS AGREED – That the approval of the Locally Agreed Syllabus and the launch date be 

noted. 
 

126 NASACRE DRAFT HANDBOOK ON RELIGION AND WORLD VIEWS IN THE CLASSROOM 
 

 Submitted – for discussion the RE Council of England and Wales Draft Handbook entitled 
‘Religion and Worldviews in the Classroom: developing a Worldviews Approach’ and is 
primarily written to assist those developing syllabuses and curriculum for religious education 
with a religion and worldviews approach. 
 
Members discussed the draft handbook which is the outcome of first phase of a three-year 
project on behalf of the Religious Education Council of England and Wales and its aim to take 
the idea of a Religion and Worldviews approach, as advocated by the Commission on 
Religious Education’s final report and to see what it looks like when applied to a syllabus or 
curriculum. 
 
The Chair advised SACRE that other documents were expected to come from the handbook 
and that this will be an ongoing focus for SACRE. 
 

Discussion ensued in particular on demographical data and the rise of non-religiousness and 
the definition of having no religion and the study of ‘non religion’ as an increasing scholarly 

field of part of the school study of religion. 
 

IT WAS AGREED – That the draft Handbook be submitted to the next meeting of SACRE for 
further discussion. 

 
127 NASACRE STILL STANDING REPORT - FUTURE DIRECTION FOR SACRES 

 
 Submitted – for discussion Still Standing Report on future directions for SACRE’s, a report on 

the joint Religious Education Council (REC)/ National Association of Standing Advisory 
Councils on Religious Education (NASACRE) LAN Pilot Project 2020-21 November 2021. 

 
It was reported that the aim of the project which ran from May 2020 to June 2-21 was to test 
out the recommendations of the Commission on RE regarding SACRE’s. 

 
The Chair advised Members to digest the document (previously circulated) with a view to a 

formal response to be considered at the next meeting. 
 

Page 6



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

IT WAS AGREED – That the Still Standing report be noted and submitted to the next meeting 
of SACRE for further consideration. 
 

128 LAUNCH OF THE RE REPORT CARD 
 

 Submitted – for information the media release in respect of the 2022 RE Report Card which 

summarised the data review of performance of religious education by the RE Think RE 
organisation over a period of five years. 

 
The Chair advised SACRE Members that there was a lot of ongoing work to raise the profile of 

religious education and that the data provided in the report card was very positive, in 
particular that in the last decade the number of pupils in England entering a full GCSE RS 

Course had increased by 29.7 per cent, although there were still a number of schools  in 
England breaking the law by not teaching RE. 
 
IT WAS AGREED – That the Report Card and data contained within it be noted.  
 

129 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING. 
 

 Following a discussion on the start time of future SACRE meetings, to maximise attendance 
by all Groups: 
 
IT WAS AGREED – That the next meeting of SACRE be held on Monday 14 November 2022 
commencing at 4.15 p.m 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON  
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

14 NOVEMBER 2022  

  

 
 MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

RE-APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS AND NOTIFICATION OF RESIGNATION 
 

 
Matter for Consideration 

 
1. To advise Members of the re-appointment of representatives for Other Religious Faiths 

(Group A) and the resignation of a Church of England (Group B) representative. 
 

Re-appointments on SACRE  
 

2. There are currently three representatives of  Group A - Representatives of the Other 
Religious Faiths that require re-appointment. 

 
3. Helen Ellis, Roman Catholic; Bess Robertson, Jewish Community; and Bhopinder Singh, 

Sikhism were appointed to this SACRE on 12 November 2018 for four years and now 
require re-appointment.  

 
4. The local authority has taken all reasonable steps to assure themselves that he/she is 

representative of the religion in question. 
 

Resignation 
 
5. To advise the Members that Rev Paul Baker, a SACRE representative for the Church of 

England ( Group B) has tendered his resignation on 11 July 2022. 
 

Recommendation 
  

(a) Members are requested to note the re-appointment of the named representatives 
for the Catholic Church, the Jewish Community and the Sikh Temple and that 

membership be for a period of four years.  
 

(b) Members note the resignation of Rev Paul Baker and that thanks of this SACRE be 
extended to Rev Baker for his valued contribution to the Committee since his 

appointment. 
 

Elizabeth Davison 

Group Director of Operations 
 

Background Papers 
No Background papers were used in the compilation of this report. 
All ison Hill : Extension 5997 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

Page 10



Religion and Worldviews 
in the Classroom: 
developing a Worldviews 
Approach

Stephen Pett

RE Council of England and Wales

Draft Handbook

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Acronyms:
ASC: Agreed Syllabus 
Conference

CoRE: Commission on RE

CoRE report: Religion 
and Worldviews: The way 
forward, report published 
2018, following the two-year 
independent commission set 
up by the REC

DfE: Department for Education

MAT: Multi-academy trust

NSE: National Statement of 
Entitlement (see p. 20)

OFSTED: Office for Standards 
in Education

REC: Religious Education 
Council of England and Wales

SACRE: Standing Advisory 
Council on Religious Education

Contents
Foreword 1

1 The purposes of this Handbook 2

2 Outline and rationale for this development 5

3 What do people mean by ‘religion’? 7

4 What do people mean by ‘worldview’? 8

5  The value of worldviews in terms of content  
and approach 12

6  Subject knowledge in school and community  
contexts 14

7 Selecting content 16

8 Purposes for RE in a religion and worldviews approach 17

9 Revised National Statement of Entitlement 18

10 Developing pupils’ personal worldviews 22

11 Making good progress: models 24

12 Fulfilling the National Statement of Entitlement 25

13 Connecting the NSE with current practice 26

14 Applying disciplinary methods 28

15 How to use the NSE to develop a syllabus 29

16  Using the NSE to develop questions and  
construct units of work 34

17 To what extent is this new? 40

18 How does this approach relate to GCSE? 41

Appendix 1. Making good progress:  
three models 42

Endnotes  46

Acknowledgements 48

Draft Handbook written by Stephen Pett  
© The Religious Education Council of England and Wales 2022

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or 
by any means electronic, mechanical, recorded or otherwise, for commercial purposes without the prior permission of the 
publisher. Permission will be granted to religious education syllabus developers in England and Wales to quote from or reference 
this handbook provided that they inform the Religious Education Council in advance and include an acknowledgement of this 
publication as the source. 

RE Council Worldviews Project: Draft Handbook © REC 2022

Page 12



Foreword
This draft Handbook is the outcome of the first phase of a three-year 
project on behalf of the Religious Education Council of England and 
Wales (REC). The aim of the project is to take the idea of a Religion 
and Worldviews approach, as advocated by the Commission on 
Religious Education’s final report, and see what it looks like when 
applied to a syllabus or curriculum.  

The Handbook is provisional in its current form. Its primary purpose is to 
inform three framework-writing teams over the next 18-24 months. These 
teams have been appointed by the REC, after an open tendering process. 
They comprise team leaders, teachers and others involved in education (such 
as members of Standing Advisory Councils on Religious Education [SACREs], 
curriculum leaders in multi-academy trusts [MATs], academics, teacher 
trainers and advisers). Their task is to apply the draft Handbook to the 
creation of a framework for RE for their own specific contexts. Using the new 
religion and worldviews approach, as described in the draft Handbook, the 
frameworks will set out, for example, choices as to content selection at each 
key stage to enable teachers to apply a religion and worldviews approach in 
their own schools. 

This is a project, not a consultation. The independent Commission on RE 
2016-2018 (CoRE), set up by the REC, was an extensive consultation and 
this project is a further step in the direction set out by the Commission’s 
final report, Religion and Worldviews: the way forward. The draft Handbook 
will be used by the framework-development teams, but it will also be tested 
by that process. A final amended Handbook will be published in spring/
summer 2024, along with three exemplar frameworks that illustrate how the 
Handbook can be interpreted and applied in different ways to suit different 
contexts. These frameworks will be accompanied by sample units of work and 
pupil responses. The project materials will be freely available to support and 
inform SACREs, MATs, dioceses and other parties interested in developing 
syllabuses and curricula for their contexts. 

We are mindful of the interest in the RE community around this next step 
towards an education in religion and worldviews, and so are making this 
draft Handbook publicly available. We hope to generate interest and to learn 
from how it is received, so as to support the development of the best version 
by the end of the project. If you would like to comment, please email  
info@religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk. 

 
Stephen Pett  Trevor Cooling 
Project Leader  Project Director

May 2022

RE Council Worldviews Project: Draft Handbook © REC 2022

1Page 13



The purposes of  
this Handbook
In 2018, the Religious Education Council of England and Wales (REC) published 
the report from the independent Commission on RE (CoRE), the result of a 
two-year consultation, which sets out a vision for a change in RE to a ‘religion 
and worldviews’ approach[1]. This report has stimulated wide interest, dialogue 
and debate among diverse members of the RE community and beyond[2]. 
Subsequently, the REC published an academic literature review into the term 
‘worldviews’ in relation to religion in academic disciplines[3]. There followed a 
series of conversations between academics from different disciplinary areas, 
responding to the CoRE report and the literature review. These conversations 
were recorded, interpreted and written up as a set of discussion papers[4].     

The REC is currently running a three-year project, supported by the Templeton World 
Charity Foundation, to develop guidance for syllabus writers and curriculum developers for 
implementing a religion and worldviews approach. This draft Handbook is the outcome of the 
first phase of this project. 

• It takes forward the vision of the CoRE report, building on the rich traditions of religious 
education in Britain. 

• It provides an updated vision of the subject which approaches it from the perspective 
of worldviews, to help pupils make sense of the diverse, complex world around them, in 
relation to religion, religions and non-religion. 

• It reimagines the subject, so that it is more inclusive of and relevant to children and young 
people, whose worldviews may range across the secular and/or religious. 

• It examines the claim from the CoRE report that ‘everyone has a worldview’, recognising that 
‘no one stands nowhere’ and that everyone encounters the world from their perspective, with 
their assumptions, experiences and context. 

• It accommodates the idea that ‘worldviews’ include religious and non-religious, organised 
and individual worldviews, plural, diverse and changing.  

• Looking through this worldview ‘lens’ shifts the focus in the classroom from the experience 
of a minority of people who identify as religious in the UK to the study of a universal human 
experience as it
[...]
 An 
education in religion and worldviews examines the field 
of study through a worldviews approach, supporting 
pupils to reflect on and develop their own worldviews, 
and to make sense of the diverse, complex world around 
them in relation to religion. It promotes understanding 
of the diverse and plural nature of worldviews and 
equips pupils to develop the skills to explore ways of 
knowing about religion, religions, and religious and non-
religious worldviews.

[NOTE: The draft Handbook is primarily written for 
the framework development teams (see section 
1.2 below); this section outlines the purpose of the 
final Handbook.]

1.1. Who is this  
Handbook for?
This Handbook is primarily written to 
assist those of us who are developing 
syllabuses and curricula for RE with a 
religion and worldviews approach, including 
local authorities, SACREs, agreed syllabus 
conferences and curriculum leaders 
in MATs. 

It is intended to be relevant to schools in 
England and Wales, including community 
maintained, academies and free schools 
with, and without, religious character.

It is intended to be of use to a wide range 
of people involved in the subject, including 
those of us with responsibility for the subject 
in schools both with and without a religious 
character, school leaders and governors, 
subject leads and teachers in primary 
and secondary phases, trainee and early 
career teachers, their tutors and mentors, 
inspectors and advisers, examination boards 
and resource developers.

It is intended to be helpful to people 
with different worldviews, ranging 
across religious and non-religious, to 
understand how an education in religion 
and worldviews approaches and handles 
organised and individual worldviews. 

It is hoped that it will be of interest to 
parents, pupils and the wider public, to 
inform them of the content and purposes 
of the subject.  

RE Council Worldviews Project: Draft Handbook © REC 2022

3Page 15



1.2 Next steps from this 
draft Handbook
Phase 2 of the REC project will create 
exemplar frameworks in the form of case 
studies to model diverse ways of fulfilling 
the NSE and of approaching an education in 
religion and worldviews. Phase 3 will create 
exemplar units of work and some pupil 
responses to illustrate these models and how 
they fulfil the NSE. 

The REC has appointed (May 2022) three 
teams of school-linked groups to take the 
vision and practical guidance of the NSE and 
the draft Handbook and apply them to their 
own contexts.

This will illustrate how the NSE, and its 
associated philosophy, translates into a 
syllabus and curriculum for schools in 
a specific context. The aim is to equip 
and inspire other syllabus writers and 
curriculum developers to use the NSE to 
develop their own documents for use in their 
own schools. The published frameworks 
will outline the process taken, including 
challenges and how these were addressed, 
as well as the exemplar framework for each 
context. Lessons learned in this process 
will be used by the project leader to adjust 
and amend the draft Handbook prior to 
publication of the final Handbook at the end 
of the project in spring/summer 2024.

1.3 Key terms
The draft Handbook will refer to religious education (RE) as the term that is currently in use in 
legislation and guidance. The Commission on RE recommendation that the subject be officially 
renamed “Religion and Worldviews” would require legislation, whereas this draft Handbook is 
encouraging a shift in approach that can happen regardless of legislative change. However, this 
does not prevent schools from renaming the subject as suits their context or needs.

The phrase ‘religion and worldviews’ is not intended to imply a list (‘examples of religions 
plus non-religious worldviews such as humanism, secularism, etc.’), not least because the 
term worldviews encompasses religious and other perspectives on life. Instead, it denotes 
a relationship between religion and worldviews,
[...]
ble through the support of a grant from Templeton World 
Charity Foundation, Inc. The opinions expressed in this publication are those of the author(s) 
and do not necessarily reflect the views of Templeton World Charity Foundation, Inc.

The project was also enabled by the Westhill Foundation with a grant supporting the Expert 
Advisory Group meetings. 

RE Council Worldviews Project: Draft Handbook © REC 2022

48Page 60



RE Council Worldviews Project: Draft Handbook © REC 2022

49Page 61



Page 62



 

1 

 

STILL STANDING 
A report on future directions for SACREs 

 

 

 

A report on the joint REC/NASACRE LAN Pilot project 2020-21 

Claire Clinton 

November 2021 

 

 

  

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



 

2 

 

Contents 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ...................................................................................................................................................... 4 

RECOMMENDATIONS........................................................................................................................................................ 4 

1. Introduction: Background to the project .............................................................................................................. 7 

2. Who is sponsoring the project? ............................................................................................................................ 7 

3. Who are participants in the research project and what is expected of each category of participant in the 
project? ......................................................................................................................................................................... 7 

4. What could be the benefits of taking part? .......................................................................................................... 7 

5. Wider context: ...............................................................................................................................
[...]
ection 5. Conclusions and questions raised for further research. ........................................................................ 55 

Appendix 6: Richmond SACRE: Expanding and organising SACRE membership ............................................................. 56 

BACKGROUND ......................................................................................................................................................... 56 

Specifying the problem ........................................................................................................................................... 56 

Planning an intervention or change ........................................................................................................................ 57 

Process .................................................................................................................................................................... 57 

Implementing the intervention ............................................................................................................................... 57 

Evaluating ................................................................................................................................................................ 59 

SACRE MEMBERSHIP TOOL ..................................................................................................................................... 60 

Bibliography .................................................................................................................................................................... 66 

 

  

Page 65



 

4 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report is an analysis of a joint REC/NASACRE project which ran from May 2020 to June 2021.  The ‘LAN Project’ 
aimed to test out the recommendations of the Commission on RE regarding SACREs.  For the project, funded by 
Culham St Gabriel’s Trust, four SACREs engaged in action-research into the Commission 
[...]
he toolkit (see Appendix 4) for auditing a current agreed syllabus (AS) provision in relation to 

a National Statement of Entitlement for an education in Religion and Worldviews. At this point also to 

consider how non-religious traditions feature in the AS and best practice in terms of presenting different 

religions/worldviews. 

 

5. the next agreed syllabus should take account of the changing landscape of religion and belief in Britain by, 

for example: 

 paying more attention to non-religious traditions in both the syllabus structure and the exemplar 

units of learning; 

 providing more clarity on which aspects of Humanism, for example, would be included; 

 taking care to avoid ‘colonial’ attitudes and language in the programme and address an updated 

understanding of the broader aims of education, and 

 providing for teaching about key terms in the study of religion and particular worldviews, including 

’spirituality’ and ’secularism’, as a contribution to ‘worldview literacy'. 

 

 

Page 67



 

6 

 

NASACRE should consider: 

1. providing further support and opportunities for current SACREs to meet across local LAs and regions to 
support high quality RE in their areas. 

2. provide national training which equips current SACRE members to carry out their duties well. Learning from 
best practice being shared and celebrated. 

3. bringing chairs and vice chairs together nationally to ensure they have the relevant knowledge and skills to 
be able to lead current SACREs forward in ensuring they are relevant dynamic groups useful to schools and 
their local communities. 

  

Page 68



 

7 

 

STILL STANDING 
A report on future directions for SACREs  

1. Introduction: Background to the project  

In September 2018 the Commission on RE (CoRE) final report was published by the Religious Education Council (REC) 
(Religious Education Council, 2019) which gave a call to government and RE bodies for wide ranging reforms to the 
present law around R
[...]
man-Peck, Paul Smalley, Dave Francis, Lesley Prior, Pat Hannam, 
Justine Ball, Randip Sahota, Avril Carnelley and the four SACREs who took part in this action research for all their 
support, help, advice and the rich conversations around high quality RE for all our pupils.  

Page 128

https://unsplash.com/photos/t1XLQvDqt_4

	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of SACRE held on 11 July 2022
	4 Re-appointment of Members of SACRE and Notification of Resignation
	5 NASACRE Draft Handbook on Religion and World Views in the Classroom
	6 NASACRE Still Standing Report - Future Direction for SACRES



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, DARLINGTON.  DL1 5QT 
MONDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT – 

 
Jenny Uzzell (Group A Paganism), Martin Stand (Group B Church of England), Dr MA Quader 
(Group A The Islamic Society of Darlington), Helen Ellis (Group A The Roman Catholic Church), 
Meg Thomson (Group A Darlington United Reformed Church), Emma Walden (Group A 
Methodist Circuit), Councillor C L B Hughes, Councillor Crudass, Councillor Curry and 
Stuart Rawle (Group C National Association of Head Teachers (NAHT)) 
 

Co-opted Members – M Fryer (Co-opted Member of SACRE) and Jan Mole (Co-opted Member 
of SACRE) 

 
Officers – Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) and Anne Davison (SEND and Inclusion Advisory 

Lead) (SEND and Inclusion Advisory Lead) 
 

APOLOGIES – M Calderon (Group A The Religious Society of Friends), Bess Robertson (Group A 
Darlington Hebrew Congregation (Judaism)) and Fiona Rankin (Group C The National 

Association of School Teacher/Union of Women Teachers (NASUWT)) 
 

 
130 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
131 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF SACRE HELD ON 11 JULY 2022 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the Meeting of this SACRE held on 11 July 

2022. 
 
IT WAS AGREED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 

 
132 RE-APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF SACRE AND NOTIFICATION OF RESIGNATION 

 
 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) to advise 

Members of the re-appointment of representatives for Other Religious Faiths (Group A) and 
the resignation of Rev Paul Baker, Church of England (Group B) representative. 
 
It was also reported that Dean Lythgoe, the Head teacher of St. Aidan’s Academy had offered 

to fill the current vacancy in Group C for a representative of the Association of School and 
College Leaders. 

 
IT WAS AGREED – (a) That the re-appointment of the named representatives for the Catholic 
Church, the Jewish Community and the Sikh Temple be noted and that membership be for a 
period of four years 
 
(b) That the resignation of Rev Paul Baker be noted and that thanks of this SACRE be 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

extended to Rev Baker for his valued contribution to the Committee since his appointment. 

 
(c)  That the appointment of Dean Lythgoe as the named representative for the Association 

of School and College Leaders be noted and that membership be for a period of four years.  
 

133 NASACRE DRAFT HANDBOOK ON RELIGION AND WORLD VIEWS IN THE CLASSROOM 
 

 Submitted – for further discussion the RE Council of England and Wales Draft Handbook 
entitled ‘Religion and Worldviews in the Classroom: developing a Worldviews Approach’ and 
is primarily written to assist those developing syllabuses and curriculum for religious 
education with a religion and worldviews approach. 
 

Members discussed the draft handbook which is the outcome of first phase of a three-year 
project on behalf of the Religious Education Council of England and Wales and its aim to take 

the idea of a Religion and Worldviews approach, as advocated by the Commission on 
Religious Education’s final report and to see what it looks like when applied to a syllabus or 

curriculum. 
 

Anne Davison advised Members about a research programme that was currently being 
carried out by the Religious Education Council or England and Wales (REC) on how the draft 

handbook will look in the classroom with a test scheme of works for religion and worldviews 
being developed. 

 
It was also agreed that Anne recirculate the draft handbook to all schools and RE Leads 

within schools. 
 

Members also discussed the feedback from schools on how the new syllabus had been 
received and Anne advised SACRE that feedback had been good and so far schools were in 

favour of the syllabus.  She also advised that the training for schools had been carried out as  
scheduled with attendance by all those schools who had purchased the syllabus, including 
two additional schools being the Pupil Referral Unit and the authorities special school 
Beaumont Hill. 
 

It was a requirement for all maintained schools to buy in to the syllabus produced by this 
local authority, however an additional 7 primary schools had purchased the syllabus, 
however no secondary schools. 
 

Further discussion ensued on this and Members were interested to learn what the schools 
that didn’t purchase the local authority syllabus were offering by way of religious education 
and Members agreed that Anne do some research on this and feedback to the next meeting 
of SACRE.  

 
Members also questioned why the secondary schools were not adopting the syllabus and 

that it was important to understand what secondary schools were delivering by way of 
religious education.  Following this discussion Martin Stand and Stuart Rawle offered to 
speak with the RE leads in these schools and report back their findings to SACRE at a future 
meeting. 
 
IT WAS AGREED – (a) That the draft Handbook and report be noted. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

(b) That Collective Worship and Religious Education be included as an agenda item at the 
next scheduled meeting of SACRE on 20 March 2023. 

  
 

134 NASACRE STILL STANDING REPORT - FUTURE DIRECTION FOR SACRES 
 

 Submitted – for further discussion the Still Standing Report on future directions for SACRE’s, 
a report on the joint Religious Education Council (REC)/ National Association of Standing 
Advisory Councils on Religious Education (NASACRE) LAN Pilot Project 2020-21 November 
2021. 
 

It was reported that the aim of the project which ran from May 2020 to June 2-21 was to test 
out the recommendations of the Commission on RE regarding SACRE’s. 

 
Anne Davison commented on two areas of the document for discussion relating to the 

recommendation for wider remit of SACRE however without funding streams there is limited 
funding available to SACRE as most funding is delegated to schools directly and also the 

change of schools as most move to Academies. 
  

Members discussed the document (previously circulated) with a view to a formal response 
and requested that assurance be sought from the Group Director of People that the level of 

support currently to SACRE remain the same. 
 

With regard to the future direction of SACRE Members discussed ways to promote the work 
of this SACRE and to involve SACRE members in community events and Inter Faith Events ; 

how to promote a wider understanding of the work of the SACRE in schools and with RE 
leads; and a proposal for SACRE meetings to be carried out within schools to enable RE Leads 

to attend and share their experiences of RE. 
 
IT WAS AGREED – That the Still Standing report be noted. 
 

135 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

 
 IT WAS AGREED  - That the next meeting of SACRE be held on Monday 20 March 2023 

commencing at 4.15 p.m. 
 


